

Provider Update

Reminder – Physician/Practitioner Nursing Facility Care for Medicaid Members

Date: 12/14/2020

Applicable Plan(s): CCC Plus and Medallion 4.0

Subsequent Nursing Facility Care Codes 99307-99310

DMAS covers nursing facility visits as medical conditions require. However, DMAS limits subsequent nursing facility services to one per month unless the medical necessity for more frequent visits is explained as an attachment to the CMS-1500 claim form and is indicated through the use of the procedure modifier 22 (Unusual Services) in Locator 24D. Virginia Premier reimburses nursing facility visits for Medicaid Members in accordance with DMAS policy.

The following reference outlines requirements for services listed above:

- Physician/Practitioner Provider Manual; Chapter IV Covered Services & Limitations; Pg. 45:
https://www.virginiamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/ECMPdfWeb/ECMServlet/Documentationmanuals/Phy4/chapterIV_phy

Virginia Premier will be reviewing claims that exceed limits for further investigation and audit.

Please contact Provider Relations at 804-968-1529 if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Virginia Premier Provider Relations